

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA, et al.  
*Petitioners,*

v.

JENNIFER SWEDA, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

JEROME J. SCHLICHTER

*Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL A. WOLFF

SEAN E. SOYARS

SCHLICHTER BOGARD & DENTON LLP

100 South Fourth Street, Suite 1200

Saint Louis, MO 63102

(314) 621-6115

jschlichter@uselaws.com

*Counsel for Respondents*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Introduction .....	1
Statement.....	2
I. Statutory background. ....	2
II. Factual background.....	3
A. The Plan’s excessive investment management fees. ....	4
B. The Plan’s excessive administrative fees.....	5
C. Petitioners’ failure to monitor and remove imprudent and chronically underperforming investments.....	6
III. Procedural background. ....	7
A. The district court’s dismissal.....	7
B. The Third Circuit’s reversal. ....	9
C. Proceedings on remand.....	13
Reasons for Denying the Petition.....	14
I. The question of whether <i>Twombly</i> applies to ERISA claims is not properly presented and does not warrant review. ....	14
A. The Third Circuit held that <i>Twombly</i> applies to ERISA claims. ....	14

B. The Third Circuit’s context-specific application of <i>Twombly</i> is consistent with this Court’s decisions and the Eighth Circuit’s decision in <i>Braden</i> .....	16
II. Petitioners’ factbound argument that the Third Circuit misapplied <i>Twombly</i> in finding that respondents stated plausible claims does not warrant review.....	21
A. The Third Circuit correctly held that respondents’ allegations create a plausible inference of fiduciary breach. ....	22
B. There is no circuit split.....	23
III. This case would be a poor vehicle for considering the questions petitioners seek to present. ....	29
IV. Petitioners’ policy arguments do not support review.....	30
Conclusion.....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allen v. GreatBanc Tr. Co.</i> , 835 F.3d 670 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	26
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	passim
<i>Beesley v. Int’l Paper Co.</i> , No. 06-703, 2014 WL 375432 (S.D. Ill. Jan. 31, 2014) .....	31
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	passim
<i>Bell v. Pension Comm. of ATH Holding Co.</i> , No. 15-2062, 2017 WL 1091248 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 23, 2017) .....	28
<i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	passim
<i>Brotherston v. Putnam Investments, LLC</i> , 907 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 18-926, 2020 WL 129535 (U.S. Jan. 13, 2020) .....	26
<i>Central States, S.E. &amp; S.W. Areas Pension Fund v. Central Transp., Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 559 (1985) .....	2
<i>Clark v. Duke Univ.</i> , No. 16-1044, 2019 WL 2588029 (M.D.N.C. June 24, 2019) .....	32
<i>Cunningham v. Cornell Univ.</i> , No. 16-6525, 2017 WL 4358769 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2017) .....	25
<i>Donovan v. Bierwirth</i> , 680 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	19

<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 573 U.S. 409 (2014) .....	2, 18, 19, 22
<i>Fowler v. UPMC Shadyside</i> , 578 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>George v. Kraft Foods Global, Inc.</i> , 641 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	23
<i>George v. Kraft Foods Global, Inc.</i> , 674 F. Supp. 2d 1031 (N.D. Ill. 2009) .....	27
<i>Hecker v. Deere &amp; Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 575, 586 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	27, 28
<i>In re Crysen/Montenay Energy Co.</i> , 226 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2000).....	29
<i>Kruger v. Novant Health, Inc.</i> , No. 14-208, 2016 WL 6769066 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 29, 2016) .....	31
<i>Loomis v. Exelon Corp.</i> , 658 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	27, 28
<i>Meiners v. Wells Fargo &amp; Co.</i> , 898 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 2018) .....	24, 25, 26
<i>Nolte v. Cigna Corp.</i> , No. 07-2046, 2013 WL 12242015 (C.D. Ill. Oct. 15, 2013).....	31
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000) .....	19
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. ex rel. St. Vincent Catholic Med. Ctrs. Ret. Plan v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Mgmt.</i> , 712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013).....	24, 25
<i>Phillips v. Cty. of Allegheny</i> , 515 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Renfro v. Unisys Corp.</i> , 671 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2011).....	8

<i>Ret. Plans Comm. of IBM v. Jander</i> , No. 18-1165, 2020 WL 201024 (U.S. Jan. 14, 2020) .....	30
<i>Spano v. Boeing Co.</i> , No. 06-743, 2016 WL 3791123 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2016) .....	31
<i>Tibble v. Edison Int’l</i> , 575 U.S. 523, 135 S. Ct. 1823 (2015) .....	passim
<i>Tibble v. Edison Int’l</i> , 729 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	28
<i>Tibble v. Edison Int’l</i> , 843 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2016) (en banc) 3, 13, 19, 22	
<i>Tussey v. ABB, Inc.</i> , 746 F.3d 327 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	passim
<i>Variety Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996) .....	30
<i>Vellali v. Yale Univ.</i> , 308 F. Supp. 3d 673 (D. Conn. 2018) .....	24
<i>White v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 752 Fed. Appx. 453 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	28
<i>White v. Chevron Corp.</i> , No. 16-793, 2017 WL 2352137 (N.D.Cal. May 31, 2017) .....	29
<i>Wilkerson v. New Media Tech. Charter Sch. Inc.</i> , 522 F.3d 315 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	15
<i>Will v. General Dynamics Corp.</i> , No. 06-698, 2010 WL 4818174 (S.D. Ill. Nov. 22, 2010) .....	32
<b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 1 .....	16
29 U.S.C. § 1001(b) .....	2, 30

29 U.S.C. § 1002(2)(A) .....	3
29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A) .....	4
29 U.S.C. § 1002(34) .....	3
29 U.S.C. § 1102(a) .....	4
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1) .....	10, 12, 23
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B) .....	3
29 U.S.C. § 1109(a) .....	3
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2) .....	3, 4
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	17

### **Rules**

9th Cir. R. 36-3(a) .....	28
Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1) .....	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2) .....	15, 16
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) .....	8
S. Ct. R. 10 .....	i, 14

### **Other**

6 Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, <i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure</i> § 1476 (3d ed.) .....	29
Anne Tergeson, <i>401(k) Fees, Already Low, Are Heading Lower</i> , WALL ST. J. (May 15, 2016), <a href="https://www.wsj.com/articles/401-k-fees-already-low-are-heading-lower-1463304601">https://www.wsj.com/articles/401-k-fees- already-low-are-heading-lower-1463304601</a> .....	31
George S. Mellman and Geoffrey T. Sanzenbacher, <i>401(K) Lawsuits: What Are The Causes And Consequences?</i> , Center For Retirement Research (May 2018), <a href="https://crr.bc.edu/wp-content/uploads/2018/04/IB_18-8.pdf">https://crr.bc.edu/wp- content/uploads/2018/04/IB_18-8.pdf</a> ;	



<a href="https://crr.bc.edu/briefs/401k-lawsuits-what-are-the-causes-and-consequences/">https://crr.bc.edu/briefs/401k-lawsuits-what-are-the-causes-and-consequences/.....</a>	31
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TRUSTS, § 100 .....	26
